
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

 LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 354

 ANSWERED ON 8TH DECEMBER, 2022


    ROPEWAY SERVICE IN MAHARASHTRA

354.   SHRI SUNIL BABURAO MENDHE:

     Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

सड़क  परिवहन  औि  िाजमार्ग  मंत्री

be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government proposes to launch Ropeway service under Gorsikhurd project (Wainganga river) in Bhandara and Gondiya districts of Maharashtra and if so, the details thereof;


(b)   whether any instructions have been issued to National Highways

Logistics Management Ltd. (NHLML) for conducting initial surveys and preparing Detailed Project Report (DPR) in this regard;


(c)   if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor;


(d)   whether any approval has been taken from the Government of

Maharashtra by NHLML for this project; and


(e)   if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)

(a)   As per policy of this Ministry, feasible ropeway projects out of

priority list of proposals submitted by the State Governments are considered for implementation. The ropeway project Gorsikhurd project (Wainganga River) in Bhandara and Gondiya districts of Maharashtra is not included in the list of projects submitted by the Government of Maharashtra.


(b) to (e)    Do not arise in view of above.


*****

